Land in the Borough of Onehunga Taken for the Purposes of the Avondale-Onehunga-Southdown Railway

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Avondale-Onehunga-Southdown Railway.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken:

A. R. P.

Being
O 1 37.4 Part Lot 2, D.P. 21247, being part Allotments 4 and
6, Section 16, Town of Onehunga.
O 0 5.6 Part Lot 2, D.P. 21247, being part Allotment 6, Section

16, Town of Onehunga.

Situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of (S.O. 37875.) Onehunga.

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 12452, deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Commission at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 16th day of October 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 20334/252)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown

land: 1 rood 6-35 perches.

Being Lot 9, D.P. 15452, being part of Section 12, Watts
Peninsula District.

Situated in the City of Wellington, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 511, folio 187 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of October 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/19/5/3; D.O. 32/0/8/4)

Declaring Land Taken for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, 1, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken to be Crown land: 27.2 perches.

Being part Lots 2 and 3, D.P. 6364, and part Lot 2, D.P. 6558, being part Rural Section 7555, situated in the City of Timaru, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 374, folio 179 (Canterbury Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 14th day of October 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/3589/2; D.O. 23/56/0/7)

Crown Land Set Apart for the Development of Water Power (Kumara Substation) in Block VII, Waimea Survey

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the development of water power (Kumara Substration) Substation).

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart:

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 1 rood.

Being part Rural Section 3216.
Situated in Block VII, Waimea Survey District (Westland R.D.). (S.O. 4637.)
In the Westland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141300, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 6th day of October 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/15/117/6; D.O. 23/54/0/5)

Land Held for Defence Purposes Set Apart for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Line Store) in Block XII, Waitemata Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, now held for defence purposes, is hereby set apart for Post and Telegraph purposes (line store); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 27th day of October 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land set apart: 2 acres

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land set apart: 2 acres
9.8 perches.

Being part Allotment 49, Takapuna Parish.
Situated in Block XII, Waitemata Survey District
(Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 37553.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is
more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D.
140821, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at
Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow, edged yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 14th day of October 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1258; D.O. 18/203/0)

Land Taken for Workers' Dwellings in Block I, Paekakariki Survey District, Hutt County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for workers' dwellings, and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Hutt as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 27th day of October 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 rood 23.58 perches. Being part Lot 71, Block I, D.P. 2767, being part Section 2,

Wainui District.

Situated in Block I, Paekakariki Survey District (Hutt County). (S.O. 22915.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141450, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of October 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/53/1; D.O. 19/2/5)